ORBAY
Wednesday, 1 November 2017

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 9 November 2017

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Ellery .
' Councillor Thomas (J)
Councillor Pentney

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 4 -7)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 27 July 2017.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public
from the meeting prior to consideration of the following items on the
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
(as amended) is likely to be disclosed.

7. The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, Paignton, Devon, TQ3 3BP (Pages 8 - 43)
To consider an application for a Summary (Expidited) Review of a
Premises Licence.

(2)



Adjournment

To consider adjourning the meeting until 2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 9
November 2017.

Torbay Court Hotel, Steartfield Road, Paignton (Pages 44 - 104)
To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence.

®3)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
27 July 2017
- Present :-

Councillors Sykes, Thomas (J) and Pentney

49.

50.

51.

52.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 6 July 2017 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 52 the press and public were formally
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Review of a Torbay Council Drivers' Licence

Members considered an exempt report that sought a review of a Torbay Council
Drivers’ Licence. The Principal Officer for Licensing and Public Protection
requested that Members consider information relating to the conduct of the holder
of a dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence. Members were
asked to determine on the facts laid before them, whether or not the licence holder
continued to be regarded as a fit and proper’ person to hold such a licence.

The Principal Officer for Licensing and Public Protection informed Members of the
process undertaken to inform the Respondent of this meeting of the Licensing
Sub-Committee. Upon receiving notification, the Respondent spoke with the
Principal Officer for Licensing and Public Protection to seek a deferment of the
hearing due to the Respondents Solicitor being unavailable. The Respondent was
advised that the hearing would not be deferred due to Public Interest and Public
Safety and that if the Respondent wanted legal representation at the hearing, he
would need to engage the services of another Solicitor.

At the hearing the Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer sought
confirmation of the Respondent’s conversation with the Principal Officer for
Licensing and Public Protection. It was stated by the Respondent that he had
received the papers in respect of this hearing on Saturday 22 July 2017, that he

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 27 July 2017

had gone to see his Solicitor on Monday 24 July 2017 at about 9.30am and on
being informed that his Solicitor was on holiday, he contacted Torbay Council on
Tuesday 25 July 2017 at about 9.30am and left a message for someone to call

him back and that the person he subsequently spoke to was the Principal Officer
for Licensing and Public Protection. On hearing these submissions, the Senior
Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer asked the Respondent whether he had
sought advice from another Solicitor. The Respondent stated that he had not as it
would cost him money and had decided that he was happy to attend and represent
himself. On this further submission, the Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring
Officer asked the Respondent if he was happy that the hearing went ahead without
legal representation and the Respondent stated that he was.

Given that Respondent was legally unrepresented and that the matter was yet to
be heard in the criminal courts, the Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer
informed the Respondent of his right not to incriminate himself. In response to this,
the Respondent replied okay.

The Respondent proceeded to outline the circumstances that had led to the
complaint and responded to Members questions.

Decision

That the Respondents Torbay Council Driver's Licence be revoked in accordance
with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provision Act 1976
and that this revocation shall have immediate effect, in accordance with Section
61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provision Act 1976.

Reason for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to revoke the Respondents Driver's Licence, as they could not be
satisfied that he remained a 'fit and proper' person to hold such a licence.

In coming to that decision, Members considered having been charged with the
responsibility to determine the driver's licence, whether they would allow their son
or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or granddaughter or
any other person to whom they care or any vulnerable person known to them to
get into a vehicle with the Respondent alone. An unequivocal and unanimous
answer to this question, was no.

In determining that the Respondent does not remain a 'fit and proper person' to be
a driver licensed by Torbay Council, Members had due regard to their duty to
protect the public, in the knowledge that a licensed driver is in a position of trust
and on the evidence before them; the Respondent appeared to them to have
conducted himself in a manner that was unacceptable and fell well below the
standard reasonably expected by them of a driver licensed by Torbay Council.

Membe
[...]
d to have given consent to
withdraw monies from her account, he said on reflection no. However the
Respondent did submit that it was his belief that when persons were sick, they
tended to sober up. Whilst Members considered this, in their determination they
resolved that reliable consent had not been given.

When asked whether the second withdrawal could reasonably have amounted out
of consent, given that the passenger was so inebriated in the first instance and
that at no point had she said to him that he could take and then keep £200, the
Respondent accepted that when put like that no.

In addition the Respondent submitted that he had taken the soiled seat cover from
his vehicle and dumped it outside the home address of the passenger so that they
could see the mess that she had made. When informed that this course of conduct
could amount to a flytipping offence, the Respondent accepted that whilst he felt it
right at the time, when put like that he could see that it was not right to have done
this.

Members resolved that in their opinion, the passenger was not of a state to have
reasonably given consent to the Respondent to withdraw monies from her bank
account, that the amount sought by the Respondent exceeded the amount he was
lawfully entitled to at that time, that the second withdrawal was unlawful, that in
seeking this amount from such a person at that time was inappropriate given that
there were other remedies available to him the following day or at a later date and
that whilst the passenger being sick in his vehicle was wholly unpleasant, the
dumping of the seat cover was a demonstration of his disapproval and could
amount to fly tipping. As such, the Respondents overall conduct during this

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 27 July 2017

incident fell well below the standard reasonably expected by them of a driver
licensed by Torbay Council.

Members noted that following the Respondents submission that he had employed
tools learnt on an anger management course he had been instructed to attend
when he appeared before a Licensing Sub-Committee last summer but remained
concerned that the Respondent continued to view himself as the aggrieved party
and sought recompense through questionable means which fell well below the
standard reasonably expected by them of a driver licensed by Torbay Council.

Members considered suspending the Respondents drivers licence but resolved
that this was not appropriate, due to the seriousness of the incident and the
manner in which the Respondent had conducted himself.

In coming to the decision to revoke the Respondents driver’s licence, Members
resolved that it should be with immediate effect, as in their opinion it was in the
interest of the public’s safety to do so. Members’ reasoning for this determination
is due to the perceived risk which they believe the Respondent poses on the
evidence before them and having already been before a Licensing Sub-Committee
only 12 months previously, where his conduct towards members of the public was
then deemed to have been unacceptable and fell well below the standard
reasonably expected of a driver licensed by Torbay Council.

Chairman/woman

Page 7



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 8



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A i
of the Local Government Act 1972. Appendlx 1

Document is Restricted

Page 11



Agenda Iltem 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A i
of the Local Government Act 1972. Appendlx 2

Document is Restricted

Page 14



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A i
of the Local Government Act 1972. Appendlx 3

Document is Restricted

Page 30



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A i
of the Local Government Act 1972. Appendlx 4

Document is Restricted

Page 36



Title:

Agenda ltem 9

ORBAY
COUNCIL it omy

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Torbay Court Hotel, Steartfield Road, Paignton, TQ3
2BJ

Wards Affected: Roundham-with-Hyde

To: Licensing Sub Committee 9th November 2017

Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea

Telephone: 01803 207631

Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance” and “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”.

1.4  Under regulations to the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) the Licensing Authority (the

Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must, must have regard to the application and any relevant
Representations and take one or more of the steps as detailed below as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Obijectives.

The steps are —

(@) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(d)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) to revoke the licence;

)] to do nothing;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

All annex one conditions such as conditions that the licence may be subject to
under sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain conditions in
Premises Licences) and any of the mandatory conditions must remain.

Page 44



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the
determination of the matter.

Introduction

The application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed above. Details of the application are
shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the Review is as follows:

The application concerns matters relating to the Licensing Objective “The
Prevention of Public Nuisance” and has been submitted by a resident that lives in
the vicinity of the Hotel.

A copy of the current licence, including the plan of the premises is attached as
Appendix 2.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant is a
person as defined under the Act as being entitled to make such application and
that the application is not frivolous or vexatious. The Authority is also satisfied that
the administrative requirements of Section 51(3) (a) and (b) have been met and
that the application is therefore, properly made.

A Representation has been received from the Public Protection Officer for Torbay
Council in relation to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder”. This is shown as Appendix 3.

A further Representation has been received from another Interested Party, namely
a resident that lives in the vicinity of the Hotel. This representation relates to the
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and the “Prevention of
Crime and Disorder”. With regard to the latter objective, there is no crime alleged
rather than disorder caused by street drinking and foul language. This
representation is shown as Appendix 4.

There have been no Representations from any other Responsible Authority or any
other person or party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under provision of Section 52(2) of
the Act.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to
[...]
dress

(optional})

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

L]

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

2
Page 49



(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v
1) the prevention of crime and disorder J

2) public safety J
3) the prevention of public nuisance J
J

4) the protection of children from harm

3
Page 50




Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

1. Guests constantly consume alcohol and smoke outside the premises leading to noise nuisance
and thereby undermines the licensing objective ‘Prevention of public nuisance’

2. The volume of live and recorded music is excessive and regutarly causes noise nuisance and
thereby undermining the licensing objective ‘Prevention of public nuisance’.

3. There is not enough parking spaces supplied by the hotel and residents often park on or across
the driveways of residents houses blocking residents in. The police have been called on many
occasions but the hotel does nothing about it. This is contrary to the licensing objective the
prevention of crime and disorder.

4. Coaches cause severe disruption by blocking the road while unloading passengers and
luggage. Residents cars have also been damaged by coaches manoeuvring the tight road and
on one occasion a coach hit and damaged a property. This is contrary to the licensing objective
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.

5. When residents have complained to the hotel regarding the noise levels of the residents outside
at unsocial hours the staff of the hotel and some hotel residents have become verbally abusive
and complaints are ignored. This is contrary to the licensing objective the prevention of crime
and disorder:

Page 51




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application 
[...]
ions relating to noise nuisance. It should be
noted the premsies benefits from the exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012
and therefore licensing conditions are not enforceable between the hours of
8:00am-11:00pm.

5. Coaching holidays are normally a Monday through to Friday. Again Torbay Court
Hotel is not unusual in offering the hotel at weekends to group booking and

Page 74



10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16

individuals. Torbay Court host a number of private booking specifically for dance
events and have applied for Temporary Event notices (TEN)in the past cater for
extending trading hours. Normally between midnight and 1:00am.

The Authority first received a noise complaint in April 2007 which was resolved in a
couple of months. The hotel was under different management at the time. The
current owners took over management of the premises in August 2012

A second complaint was received in August 2013. Standard advice was given to
the hotel and no further complaints were received.

A third complaint was logged in February 2015 regarding an event which had taken
place under a TEN. The manager (Miss Taffinder) assured the event was a one off
and staff monitor noise breakout and noise from customers using the outside area.
This was the first time a complaint was received alleging noise nuisance from
guests using the outside area. A noise diary was issued but not returned. Advice
given and no further action was taken.

A fourth complaint was received in November 2016. Like previous complaints
music was cited as causing a problem in addition to people using the outside area
at night for smoking and drinking. Miss Taffinder advised at the time she was aware
the hotel was receiving noise complaints and was trying hard to keep residents
happy including ensuring doors and windows were kept close during entertainment.
A diary sheet was issued to the complainant but it was not returned and the case
was closed.

In June 2017 the Authority received a new complaint from one
[...]
ck up. Instead she had big flashing
lights put up on the same three Christmas trees. This was much better as it reduced the risk of fits for
our neighbour but we still had flashing lights every night in our bedroom,

I emailed the hotel manager time and time again begging her to turn the lights off at night. She did
not respond.

[n the end 1 spoke to the hotel maintenance man and he kindly put the Christmas lights switch on a
timer so the lights automatically turned themselves off at 10pm.

[ dread what will be going up this year.

We have approached the hotel and tried to get things resolved between us but clearly that wasn’t
happening so we were left with no choice but to seek help from Torbay Council.

With the help and support from the Council and the outcome of this meeting I hope that in the future
we can all live peacefully together, alongside the hotel.

Page 104

about:blank 20/10/2017



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, Paignton, Devon, TQ3 3BP
	Globe Inn Summary Review - App 1
	Globe Inn Summary Review - App 2
	Globe Inn Summary Review - App 3
	Globe Inn Summary Review - App 4

	9 Torbay Court Hotel, Steartfield Road, Paignton
	Torbay Court Hotel Review App1
	Torbay Court Hotel Review App2
	Torbay Court Hotel Review App3
	Torbay Court Hotel Review App4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9 November 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Pentney, Thomas (J) and Doggett 
 

 

 

 
63. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

64. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership for item 68 had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Ellery. 
 

65. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 27 July 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 67 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Scheduled 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

67. The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, Paignton, Devon, TQ3 3BP  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, Paignton. 
  
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Applicant Application setting out reasons 
for the application for review. 

17 October 2017 

Public 
Protection 

Representation providing a 
history of the Premises and 
proposing conditions should the 
Licence be modified. 

31 October 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation supporting the 
application for Review. 

1 November 2017 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

Additional Information: 
 
At the Hearing, the Respondent requested an extension to the normal allowance 
of 10 minutes to present the application.  The Chairman agreed to a total of 15 
minutes. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

Respondent The Respondent provided details of the steps they would be 
taking to address the concerns raised by the Applicant and 
Public Protection Officer and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, 
Paignton shall be suspended until the 31 January 2018 and will be subject 
thereafter to the following additional conditions: 
 
i)       The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 shall be repealed in respect 

of these premises; 
 
ii)      The Premises Licence Holder shall submit by 27 November 2017 a new plan 

of the premises which also clearly defines the licensable outside area, as 
proposed and agreed; 

 
iii)     All amplified live and recorded music shall be played through a noise limiter; 
 
iv)    The noise limiter shall be set at a level agreed by the Licensing Authority; 
 
v)      The noise limiter shall be kept in a tamper proof container in a location where 

there is no public access; 
 
vi)     A secure gate shall be in place to prevent unauthorised access to the 

premises licensable outside area; 
 
vii)    The licensable outside area shall cease to be used by patrons after 8pm; and 
 
viii)   A CCTV camera shall be located to monitor the outside licensable area by 

staff from within the premises main bar area. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to suspend the Premises Licence with the agreement of the 
Respondents, as they were satisfied in the circumstances that the suspension was 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

appropriate and proportionate, given the long and troubled history of this 
premises.   
 
In doing so, Members were confident that the suspension would allow the 
Premises Licence Holders sufficient time to refurbish the premises, maximise on 
the opportunity for a cultural change and to allow the premises time to distance 
itself from its own history which ensured that the premises future operation would 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members determined that the additional conditions should alleviate the concerns 
raised by the Responsible Authorities and those of nearby residents, who lives in 
their opinion on the evidence before them, had been detrimentally effected by the 
historical operation of these premises. 
 
In concluding, Members were reassured by the Premises Licence Holders 
proposed future management and operation of this premise, given their 
considerable experience in operating similar challenging premises, their 
commitment to relocate from out of area and to financially invest further in to the 
premises to ensure that the premises would be managed in a responsible manner 
going forward. 
 

68. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 2.00 pm on Thursday 9 November 
2017. 
 

69. Election of Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Doggett was elected as Chairman for the adjourned meeting. 
 

70. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership for item 71 had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Thomas (J). 
 

71. Torbay Court Hotel, Steartfield Road, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Torbay Court Hotel, Steartfield Road, Paignton. 
  
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Applicant Application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence. 

14 September 2017 

Public 
Protection 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

12 October 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

Undated 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing the Respondent’s Representative provided additional 
information which was circulated to Members and Interested Parties.   
 
During the hearing it became apparent that the applicant required an extension of 
time for their oral submissions, the extension of time was granted to all Interested 
Parties. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the reasons for the application for a 
Review of a Premises Licence and responded to Members 
questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his support for the 
application for a Review of a Premises Licence, played 
some audio clips recorded via the ‘noise app’ and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their support for the 
application for a Review of a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members questions. 

Respondents 
Solicitor 

The Respondents Solicitor asked questions of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 

 
Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of The Torbay Hotel, Steartfield Road, 
Paignton be amended to include the following additional conditions: 
 
i)       The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 shall be repealed in respect 

of these premises; 
 
ii)      All amplified live and recorded music shall be played through a noise limiter; 
 
iii)     The noise limiter shall be set at a level agreed by the Licensing Authority; 
 
iv)     The noise limiter shall be kept in a tamper proof container in a location where 

there is no public access; 
 
v)      Any adjustments to the noise limiters level shall only be made in consultation 

with the Licensing Authority; 
 
vi)     The premises shall have an in-house PA system or something similar to 

ensure that the agreed level set on the noise limiter is maintained; 
 
vii)    All entertainers and performers using amplified equipment must use the 

premises in-house PA system or something similar to ensure that the agreed 
levels set on the noise limiter are maintained; 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

viii)   A suitable and sufficient ventilation system must be installed and maintained 
in the areas of the premises where regulated entertainment takes place by 31 
May 2018; 

 
ix)     There shall be no more than 6 persons associated with the Premises being 

permitted in the designated smoking area after 8 pm; 
 
x)      Suitable and sufficient size signage agreed by the Licensing Authority shall 

be displayed in prominent positions within the Premises and its outside areas 
to remind guests to respect neighbours and keep noise to a minimum. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to modify the Premises Licence having been satisfied that the premises 
operations were undermining the Licensing Objective ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and causing a nuisance to nearby residents.   
 
In coming to that decision, Members were alarmed by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and the Premises Licence Holder’s (PLH) Legal Representative 
impervious response to the concerns raised over a number of years by members 
of the public who live in the immediate vicinity and that of the Licensing Authority’s 
Public Protection Officer, regardless of the written Representations and oral 
submissions of those present at the hearing and being presented with audio clips 
played by the Public Protection Officer of which the majority were taken from 
within the homes of three nearby residents.  
 

In listening to these clips, Members noted that  they could clearly hear exact 
numbers being called by a bingo caller and words of songs being played from 
within the premises and therefore in their opinion, determined that the noise 
emanating from these premises was having a detrimental impact on nearby 
residents so as to cause them a nuisance. 
 
Despite being questioned in regards to this evidence and its effects, Members 
were seriously concerned as to the DPS’s future ability to operate these premises 
in a responsible manner which ensured that the Licensing Objective, ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ was promoted, given her continued opinion that 
there was no public nuisance and even if there was, she was not aware of this. 
This Members determined fell well below the standard reasonably expected by 
them of someone in a position of such authority. 
 
Members resolved that the DPS’s attitude and approach to the noise complaints 
was dismissive and irresponsible and on the evidence before them, were satisfied 
that the premises were aware of the historical and ongoing noise outbreak from 
the premises and its effects but had chosen not to address these, due to the 
perceived cost implications.  
 
By the DPS’s own written and oral submission, residents’ concerns had been 
brought to her attention and as a result, she convened a meeting on the 2nd July 
2016 in an attempt to resolve these. Members further noted the number of times 
complaints were raised directly with the premises and the prolonged period of this 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

by the person who had called the Review and others and that of the Licensing 
Authority’s Public Protection Officer who had met with the DPS on a number of 
occasions following their receipt of noise complaints from nearby residents and 
had given advice and warnings to the premises in respect of noise outbreak. This 
was in addition to the findings of the Private Investigators report which was 
commissioned by the PLH and clearly showed other residents in the adjoining 
roads who he had spoken to could hear noise emanating from these premises, 
although they had chosen not to complain. 
 
Notwithstanding that these premises were exempt under the Live Music Act 2012, 
Members noted the oral submission of the DPS that she was not aware of this and 
had continued to operate the premises in compliance with the conditions of the 
Premises Licence. This coupled with the premises written manual at point 6 under 
the heading ‘Advice and Guidance which states that ‘All windows and doors must 
be kept closed during all entertainment, regular sound checks around the outside 
of the building must be made to ensure no unacceptable noise outbreak and 
recorded should any action need be taken’ and  ‘During any events using a 
Temporary Event Notice sound checks must be carried out every hour and logged 
on the events log’, which too were submitted to have been complied with, resulted 
in Members determining that such action had not been undertaken effectively, if at 
all, given the evidence before them and the absence of sight of a record or events 
log. 
 
In noting that the DPS and the Premises Legal Representative agreed to all of the 
conditions put forward, except to that of installing a PA system or something of a 
similar nature, Members resolved that without such a condition, a noise limiter 
would be ineffective and noise nuisance would continue to emanate from these 
premises. In their opinion and experience, Members resolved that installing such a 
system where the premises was in such close proximity to nearby residents was 
an appropriate and proportionate condition to ensure that ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective would be promoted, given the evidence 
before them. 
 
In line with its Statement of Principles, Members gave careful consideration to 
removing and/or limiting licensable activities at these premises due to the close 
proximity of residential premises and the removal of the DPS but resolved on this 
occasion that the proposed conditions which were agreed in majority should 
alleviate the concerns raised by members of the public and the Responsible 
Authority. 
 

Should issues of concern continue to arise as a result of this decision, Members 
would welcome a further Review of this Premises Licence so that a decision may 
be taken to address these. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


